

Steven E. Bizar (Pa. 68316)
Tiffany E. Engsell (Pa. 320711)
Craig J. Castiglia (Pa. 324320)
William C. Kuzma (Pa. 327814)
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215.994.4000

Mary Catherine Roper (Pa. 71107)
Andrew Christy (Pa. 322053)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
PO Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215.592.1513

*Attorneys for Petitioners League of Women
Voters of PA and Lorraine Haw*

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
PENNSYLVANIA, LORRAINE HAW, AND
RONALD L. GREENBLATT, ESQUIRE,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, THE ACTING
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
SHAMEEKAH MOORE, MARTIN
VICKLESS, KRISTIN JUNE IRWIN, AND
KELLY WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

COMMONWEALTH COURT
OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

No. 578 MD 2019

**PETITIONERS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, § 1’S REQUIREMENT THAT “WHEN TWO OR MORE AMENDMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED THEY SHALL BE VOTED UPON SEPARATELY.”	2
A. The Proposed Amendment Violates The Separate Vote Requirement Because It Encompasses More Than A Single Subject.	4
B. The Proposed Amendment Fails The Separate Vote Requirement Because It Substantively Affects, And Therefore Amends, More Than One Part Of The Constitution.	7
II. THE FORM OF THE BALLOT QUESTION VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, § 1, BECAUSE IT DOES NOT SET FORTH THE TEXT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT.	12
III. THE FORM OF THE BALLOT QUESTION VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, § 1 BECAUSE IT DOES NOT FAIRLY, ACCURATELY, AND CLEARLY APPRISE VOTERS OF THE ISSUE TO BE VOTED ON.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. King,
126 A. 263 (Pa. 1924).....13

Ben v. Schwartz,
729 A.2d 547 (Pa. 1999).....10

Bergdoll v. Commonwealth,
858 A.2d 185 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)12

Bergdoll v. Kane,
694 A.2d 1155 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)3

Bergdoll v. Kane,
731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999).....passim

Commonwealth ex rel. Margiotti v. Lawrence,
193 A. 46 (Pa. 1937).....13

Commonwealth v. Davis,
No. 56 MAP 2018, 2019 Pa. LEXIS 6463 (Pa. Nov. 20, 2019).....10

Grimaud v. Commonwealth,
865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....passim

Kremer v. Grant,
606 A.2d 433 (Pa. 1992).....14, 15

Oncken v. Ewing,
8 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1939).....16

Pa. Prison Society v. Commonwealth,
776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001).....4, 5, 16

Robbins v. Cumberland Cty. Children & Youth Servs.,
802 A.2d 1239 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002)6

Sprague v. Cortes,
145 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016).....12, 16, 17

Stander v. Kelley,
250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969).....passim

Tausig v. Lawrence,
197 A. 235 (Pa. 1938).....13

Westerfield v. Ward,
No. 2018-SC-000583-TG, 2019 WL 2463046 (Ky. June 13, 2019).....15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PA. CONST. art. I, § 9.....9, 10

PA. CONST. art. I, § 14.....9, 11

PA. CONST. art. IV, § 9.....passim

PA. CONST. art. V, § 108, 9

PA. CONST. art. XI, § 1passim
